

Supreme Court of the United States

---

DOCKET NO.12-351

---

GEORGE W. CUMMINGS, III, PROGRESSIVE STATE BANK  
and PROGRESSIVE BANCORP, INC.  
Defendants/Petitioners

VERSUS

JOE DOUGHTY  
Plaintiff/Respondent

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE 5TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF LOUISIANA,  
PARISH OF FRANKLIN

---

PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT  
JOE DOUGHTY'S  
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

A CIVIL MATTER

BOBBY L. CULPEPPER  
525 E. Court Ave.  
Jonesboro, LA 71251-3437  
and  
DONALD L. KNEIPP  
(La. Bar #7742)  
P.O. DRAWER 2808  
Monroe, LA 71207-2808  
(318) 388-4440

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	4
A. THE DECISION BELOW INCLUDES NO REASONS FOR JUDGMENT ON THE RECORD .....	5
B. THE DECISION BELOW SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED FINAL JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	8
C. THE DECISION BELOW IS AN INAPPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF THIS FEDERAL ISSUE.....	11
 CONCLUSION.....	 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722, 729 (1991).....	12
<i>Cox v. Cohn Broadcasting Corp.</i> , .....	9, 11
<i>Doughty v. Cummings</i> , 28 So. 3d 580, 584 (La. App. 2 Cir. 12/30/09), writ denied, 31 So. 3d 394 (La. 4/9/2010) .....	3, 6, 7, 12
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518, 522-23 (1997).....	12
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	4, 6, 8, 9, 11
28 U.S.C.A. § 1257 .....	8
31 U.S.C. § 5318(g)(3)(A) .....	7
